



April 4, 2025

C-2025-Regional Center Performance Measures-001

TO: REGIONAL CENTER EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: REGIONAL CENTER PERFORMANCE MEASURES INCENTIVES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

The Department's <u>June 17, 2024 letter</u> provided regional centers an update on the Regional Center Performance Measures (RCPM) for Fiscal Years (FY) 2023-24 and 2024-25. This letter provides detailed information about incentives, including the process the Department used to determine regional center recognition and calculate regional centers' earned incentive payments for Phase II. Earned incentives will be included in the A-3 allocation to regional centers. Regional centers' recognition is found on the Department's website: <u>https://www.dds.ca.gov/rc/regional-center-performance-measures/</u>.

Attached are the following for FY 2023-24:

- Attachment A Regional Center Performance Measures and Incentives,
- Attachment B Recognition and Payment Amounts by Measure and Regional Center,
- Attachment C Competitive Integrated Employment 30-Day Placement Performance Targets,
- Attachment D Equity and Cultural Competency, Linguistic Diversity,
- Attachment E Person-Centered Services Planning, Person-Centered Plan Facilitation Trainers,
- Attachment F Person-Centered Services Planning Service Coordinator Training in Facilitation Skills

Regional centers are encouraged to attend the RCPM Workgroup public meetings and access the <u>RCPM webpage</u> for updates. Meeting materials can be accessed <u>here</u>. If you have any questions regarding RCPM or this letter, please email <u>rcmeasures@dds.ca.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by:

MICHI A. GATES, Ph.D. Chief Deputy Director

Attachments

cc: Regional Center Administrators Regional Center Directors of Client Services Regional Center Community Services Directors Association of Regional Center Agencies Pete Cervinka, Department of Developmental Services Carla Castañeda, Department of Developmental Services Ernie Cruz, Department of Developmental Services